
Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
18 October 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
08:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 / 029 2089 8120 
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Pre- meeting - 08.30 - 08.50 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Scrutiny of Welsh Government 2013/2014 draft budget (08.50 - 
09.50) (Pages 1 - 12)  
Welsh Government  
CELG(4)-23-12 – Paper 1  
 
Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage  
John Howells, Director of Housing Regeneration and Heritage  
Kath Palmer, Deputy Director, Homes and Places   

3. Scrutiny of Welsh Government 2013/2014 draft budget (09.50 - 
10.30) (Pages 13 - 18)  
Welsh Government  
CELG(4)-23-12 – Paper 2 
 
Leighton Andrews AM, Minister for Education and Skills  
Carla Lyne, Deputy Director Finance and Corporate Services  
  

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

Public Document Pack



public from the meeting for the following business: (10.30)   
Items 5to 8b  

5. Inquiry into the Welsh Premier League - Consideration of Draft 
Report (10.30 - 10.50) (Pages 19 - 63) 

6. Consideration of Committee Forward Work Programme (10.50 - 
11.00) (Pages 64 - 65) 

7. Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Disabled Persons 
Parking Badges Bill - Consideration of evidence and draft report 
(11.00 - 11.20) (Pages 66 - 82)  

• Evidence from Disability Wales; 
• Draft Report.  

8. Papers to note (11.20)  

 
CELG(4)-23-12 - Paper 3 -   Additional information from Sue Cohen  (Pages 83 - 
90) 
 
 

CELG(4)-23-12 - Paper 4 -  Additional information from Professor Teresa Rees  
(Pages 91 - 112) 
 



Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

Date:  18 October 2012 

Time:  8:50 -9:50   

Title:  Evidence paper on the Draft Budget: 
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage  

Introduction 

1. This paper provides background financial information to the Committee 
regarding the spending plans of the Minister for Housing, Regeneration 
and Heritage, as outlined within the Draft Budget.  

2. Annex A gives a breakdown of the Draft Budget, by Action, and by BEL 
within each Action.  

Background and Summary

3. The draft budget figures for the Housing, Regeneration and Heritage MEG 
may be summarised as follows: 

Spending Programme Area 
Suppleme

ntary
Budget 
2012-13 

£’000 

Draft 
Budget 
2013-14 

£’000 

Indicative 
Plans

2014-15 
£’000 

Revenue:

Housing Policy 150,493 150,736 150,741

Homes & Places 15,038 17,278 17,278

Arts 34,802 35,643 35,643

Museums, archives and 
libraries

37,436 37,445 37,445

Sports and physical activity 24,923 24,853 24,899

Media and Publishing 3,980 3,926 3,926

The historic environment 11,658 11,541 11,541

TOTAL REVENUE 278,330 281,422 281,473

Capital: 

Housing Policy 1,641 1,641 1,641

Homes & Places 302,566 263,529 257,029

Arts  455 450 450

Museums, archives and 
libraries

3,973 4,043 4,043

Sports and physical activity 345 345 345

Media and Publishing 25 25 25

The historic environment 5,313 5,031 5,031

TOTAL CAPITAL 314,318 275,064 268,564

TOTAL DEL BUDGET* 592,648 556,486 550,037

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



* These figures do not include Annually Managed Expenditure budgets. 
Details are provided below. 

The above table reflects a restructuring of the budgets to place a stronger 
emphasis on delivery of Government priorities, including the delivery of 
additional housing alongside regeneration activities, and to recognise the 
importance of adopting an integrated approach to our redevelopment 
activities. Annex B provides a reconciliation of the budget restructuring.

Budget changes 

5. Compared to indicative plans for 2013-14 and 2014-15 published in the 
Final Budget 2012-13, the total MEG allocation for Housing, Regeneration 
and Heritage has increased by £14.3m in 2013-14 and £7.8m in 20
[...]
 Cardiff 
Harbour Authority. 

Page 5



22. As part of the drive to regenerate deprived areas, an additional £5m has 
been allocated in 2013-14 for the West Rhyl Housing Redevelopment 
Scheme, and £1.5m for the restoration of the Merthyr Tydfil Old Town 
Hall.

23. I am currently undertaking a policy review of our approaches to 
regeneration and will be consulting on future delivery and investment 
proposals over the Autumn.  The review will provide a new Regeneration 
framework with strengthened governance, a people and place based 
approach and a national, regional and local delivery structure.  At the core 
of the review is the commitment of the Welsh Government to encourage a 
whole Government approach to regeneration and to work in a truly 
integrated manner, in order to maximise the benefits to communities. The 
new policy will be announced in February 2013, with plans for a 
transitional year in 2013-2014 to bridge the gap between Regeneration 
Areas and the new approach. 

Widening our access to our culture, heritage and sport and encouraging 
greater participation 

Arts

24. Total funding to the Arts Council for Wales for 2013-14 will be £34.0m.
The percentage of people attending arts events who are from under-
represented groups has been rising since 2006, and the Arts Council for 
Wales (ACW) is putting more emphasis on supporting organisations to 
promote active participation in the arts. ‘Young Creators’, the new ACW 
strategy for children, young people and the arts was issued in November 
2011. 

25. Together with the Minister for Education and Skills, I have initiated a 
Review of Arts in Education; this will examine the understanding of and 
involvement in the arts in schools in Wales, and current arts education 
practice.  It will examine what schools are doing to encourage young 
people to participate in the arts, and to develop their creative skills.  It will 
identify good practice, and make recommendations on how schools, local 
authorities, a
[...]
-6
8
,2

6
0
 

-5
2
,2

6
0
 

-1
6
,0

0
0
 

-6
8
,2

6
0
 

T
o

ta
l 
- 

H
o

u
s
in

g
, 
R

e
g

e
n

e
ra

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 H
e
ri

ta
g

e
 

5
2
7
,1

3
8
 

4
8
9
,9

0
1
 

-1
,6

7
5

4
8
8
,2

2
6

4
8
9
,9

4
7

-8
,1

7
0

4
8
1
,7

7
7

D
e
liv

e
ry

 o
f 
e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
 s

p
o
rt

s
 &

 p
h
y
s
ic

a
l 
a
c
ti
v
it
y
 p

ro
g
ra

m
m

e
s

D
e
li
v
e
ry

 o
f 

e
ff

e
c
ti

v
e
 

s
p

o
rt

s
 &

 p
h

y
s
ic

a
l 
a
c
ti

v
it

y
 

p
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
s

C
o
n
s
e
rv

e
, 
p
ro

te
c
t,
 s

u
s
ta

in
 a

n
d
 p

ro
m

o
te

 a
c
c
e
s
s
 t
o
 t
h
e
 h

is
to

ri
c
 

e
n
v
ir
o
n
m

e
n
t

C
o

n
s
e
rv

e
, 
p

ro
te

c
t,

 

s
u

s
ta

in
 a

n
d

 p
ro

m
o

te
 

a
c
c
e
s
s
 t

o
 t

h
e
 h

is
to

ri
c
 

e
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e
n

t

4

Page 12



   

 

Communities, Equality and Local 
Government Committee  
 
Welsh Language draft budget within the Education and Skills portfolio  
 
Purpose  
 
1. To provide an evidence paper for the Communities, Equality and Local 
Government Committee on the Welsh language draft budget allocation within the 
Education and Skills portfolio for 2013-14.  
 
2. It is important to note that the figures outlined in the paper are for those 
identified within specific programmes to promote the Welsh Language. It is not 
possible to provide figures for the overall costs of promoting the language, since 
bilingualism is an integral part of the Welsh Government’s vision and providing 
services bilingually is mainstreamed across all areas of its work.  
 
Timing  
 
3. The draft budget was published on 2

nd
 October 2012.  

 
The 2013-14 Education and Skills Draft Budget  
 
4. The 2013-14 Draft Budget provides a two year plan for investment in the 
provision of education and skills in Wales. Table 1 provides an overview of the 
planned Education and Skills budget or ‘main expenditure group’ (MEG) together 
with the changes made to the indicative budget since the publication of the last 
Supplementary Budg
[...]
ndations 
Support the Officer Recommendations 

8.0 Contact officer and relevant papers 
Carol  Lancaster 
Senior Manager Early Learning and Childcare  
E:mail carol.lancaster@kirklees.gov.uk   

9.0 Assistant director responsible
John Edwards
Assistant Director for Learning  
john.edwards@kirklees.gov.uk

Page 90



Agenda Item 8b

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of Welsh Government 2013/2014 draft budget
	3 Scrutiny of Welsh Government 2013/2014 draft budget
	5 Inquiry into the Welsh Premier League - Consideration of Draft Report
	6 Consideration of Committee Forward Work Programme
	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Disabled Persons Parking Badges Bill - Consideration of evidence and draft report
	Disability Wales - Appendix A
	Draft Report

	8a CELG(4)-23-12 - Paper 3 -   Additional information from Sue Cohen
	8b CELG(4)-23-12 - Paper 4 -  Additional information from Professor Teresa Rees



Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 18 October 2012 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 08:32 - 10:40 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F*
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_300000_18_10_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Ann Jones (Chair)

Assembly Members:
v Peter Black

Jocelyn Davies

Janet Finch-Saunders
Mike Hedges

Mark Isherwood
Gwyn R Price

Joyce Watson

Huw Lewis, Minister for Housing, Regeneration and

Witnesses: .
Heritage

John Howells, Welsh Government

Kath Palmer, Welsh Government

Leighton Andrews, Minister for Education and Skills
Carla Lyne, Welsh Government

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

C ittee Staff:
ommittee Sta Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk)
Rhys lorwerth (Researcher)
Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
Apologies were received from Ken Skates and Rhodri Glyn Thomas. Joycelyn Davies
substituted for Rhodri Glyn Thomas.

2. Scrutiny of Welsh Government 2013/2014 draft budget


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_18_10_2012&t=0&l=en

The Chair welcomed the Minister and his officials. The Members questioned the
Minister.

The Minister agreed to provide the following:
The full list of performance indicators for Sport Wales;

A note on what land has been released by the Government for public housing since the
elections;

Provide information on the equality impact assessment that was carried out on the
disabled housing grants; and

A note on how much funding each local authority receives and is spend (including
historical spend) on the disabled facilities grants;

To provide a written response to the unasked questions.

3. Scrutiny of Welsh Government 2013/2014 draft budget

The Chair welcomed the Minister and his officials. The Members questioned the
Minister.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
Motion was agreed.

5. Inquiry into the Welsh Premier League - Consideration of Draft

Report
The Committee agreed the draft report subject to a few minor amendments.

6. Consideration of Committee Forward Work Programme
The Committee noted the forward work programme.

7. Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Disabled Persons Parking

Badges Bill - Consideration of evidence and draft report
The Committee considered the evidence and draft report on the Legislative Consent
Memorandum.

8. Papers to note
Papers were noted

8.1 CELG(4)-23-12 - Paper 3 - Additional information from Sue Cohen
8.2 CELG(4)-23-12 - Paper 4 - Additional information from Professor Teresa Rees

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

